UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT EASTERN DISTRICT OF ARKANSAS LITTLE ROCK DIVISION

IN RE: DAVID A. AND DAWN M. LINN CASE NO.: 4:00-bk-45462 E

DEBTORS CHAPTER 13

IN RE: TONYA M. ANDERSON CASE NO.: 4:03-bk-19233 M

DEBTOR CHAPTER 7

IN RE: AVERY D. PAGE CASE NO.: 4:03-bk-19558 E

DEBTOR CHAPTER 13

ATTENTION: GREGORY W. HARRIS, ATTORNEY

ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE AND NOTICE OF HEARING

On June 11, 2003, Gregory W. Harris filed a Motion to Approve Re-financing on behalf David and Dawn M. Linn, Case No. 4:00-bk-45462. However, the signature on the Motion was from Brian Wilson. When the attorney who signs a pleading is different than the one who files that pleading, a disparity arises in the docket entry, since the docket only lists the name of the attorney who filed the pleading, not the attorney who signed it. Accordingly, the *Administrative Procedures* for Electronically Filed Cases and Related Documents, as adopted by General Order 19, prohibits this practice. See *Administrative Procedures for Electronically Filed Cases and Related Documents*, ¶ I.C.6. ("When a pleading is filed on the System, the login name must match the signature on attached PDF pleading.")

Therefore, in response to these matters, Jean Rolfs, Clerk of Court, through a letter dated June 12, 2003, advised Mr. Harris that this practice is prohibited and "[i]f additional pleadings are filed by you on behalf of other attorneys, they will be referred to the Court for further action." In spite of the June 12, 2003 letter, on August 4, 2003, Mr. Harris electronically filed a petition on behalf of another attorney, Brian Wilson, in the case of Tonya M. Anderson, Case No. 4:03-bk-

19233, and then on August 11, 2003 Mr. Harris filed yet another petition on behalf of Brian Wilson

in the case of Avery D. Page, Case No. 4:03-bk-19558. The Avery petition is the **second** petition

that Mr. Harris filed on behalf of another attorney after Ms. Rolfs sent Mr. Harris the June 12, 2003

letter advising him that this practice is prohibited. Mr. Harris' failure to abide by the procedures of

this Court will be the subject of a Show Cause hearing which is set pursuant to this Order.

Accordingly, it is hereby

ORDERED that Gregory W. Harris appear and show cause regarding his failure to comply

with General Order 19. The Show Cause hearing will be held on September 16, 2003, at 9:30 a.m.

at the United States Bankruptcy Courthouse, 300 West Second Street, Room 320, Little Rock,

Arkansas.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

Gudry REvans

HONORABLE AUDREY R. EVANS UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE

DATE: August 15, 2003

cc: David A. and Dawn M. Linn, debtors

Tonya M. Anderson, debtor

Avery D. Page, debtor

Brian Wilson, attorney

Gregory Harris, attorney

U.S. Trustee

2